
Court of Appeals Case No.: 15-13738

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**GRAY FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,
LAURENCE O. GRAY, and
ROBERT C. HUBBARD, IV,**

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

**UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION,**

Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES
GRAY FINANCIAL GROUP, INC., LAURENCE O. GRAY
AND ROBERT C. HUBBARD, IV**

Terry R. Weiss
Michael J. King
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
3333 Piedmont Road, NE
Terminus 200, Suite 2500
Atlanta, Georgia 30305
Tel: (678) 553-2100
Fax: (678) 553-2604

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

GRAY FINANCIAL GROUP, INC., ET AL v.
U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
CASE No. 15-13738

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT JURISDICTION IS PROPER.	13
A. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Congress Did Not Intend to Preclude Review.	14
B. The District Court Properly Concluded that it Has Jurisdiction Under the <i>Free Enterprise</i> Factors.	18
1. Forcing Gray to bring its constitutional challenge to the administrative forum will preclude meaningful judicial review because it will produce the very constitutional harm Gray is seeking to avoid.....	19

2.	Gray’s constitutional claims are wholly collateral to the securities laws.	29
3.	Gray’s constitutional claims are beyond the SEC’s competence and expertise.	35
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	38
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE REMAINING FACTORS SUPPORT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	49
A.	Gray Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If Forced to Undergo the SEC’s Unconstitutional Administrative Proceeding.....	50
B.	The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor a Preliminary Injunction.....	55
	CONCLUSION	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 87 S. Ct. 1507 (1967)	16
<i>Am. Gen. Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974).....	34
<i>Arjent LLC v. SEC</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	19
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1511, 2015 WL 4998489 (7th Cir. Aug. 24, 2015).....	passim
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 310, 104 S. Ct. 2450 (1984)	15
<i>*Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667, 106 S. Ct. 2133 (1986).....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714, 106 S. Ct. 3181 (1986)	15
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Evie’s Tavern Ellenton, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014).....	49, 55
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612 (1976).....	40
<i>Burdue v. FAA</i> , 774 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, 98 S. Ct. 2894 (1978).....	41
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. EPA</i> , 587 F.2d 549 (2d Cir. 1978)	53
<i>Chau v. SEC</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-461 (2d Cir. Feb. 13, 2015)	32
<i>Com. of Pa., Dept. of Public Welfare v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 80 F.3d 796 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	40, 47

<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Assoc. of Am. R.R. 's</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	46
<i>Doe v. FAA</i> , 432 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2005).....	passim
* <i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 15 Civ. 357 (RMB)(SN), 2015 WL 1943245 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2015).....	passim
* <i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 15 Civ. 357(RMB)(SN), 2015 WL 4940083 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2015).....	52
* <i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 15-civ-357(RMB), 2015 WL 4940057 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015).....	42, 52, 57
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560, 95 S. Ct. 1851 (1975)	14
<i>E. Bridge, LLC v. Chao</i> , 320 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2003).....	34
* <i>Edmond v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 651, 117 S. Ct. 1573 (1997).....	40
<i>Elgin v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	passim
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970 (1994)).	23
* <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477, 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	10
* <i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868, 111 S. Ct 2631 (1991).....	passim
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 380 F.2d 8 (5th Cir. 1967)	34
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232, 101 S. Ct. 488 (1980).....	9, 52
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986).....	38

<i>George Kabeller, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 999 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Gray ex rel. Alexander v. Bostic</i> , 720 F.3d 887 (11th Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19, 20, 31, 36
<i>Imperial Carpet Mills, Inc. v. Consumer Prods. Safety Comm’n</i> ,	
634 F.2d 871 (5th Cir. 1981).....	54
<i>In re Alchemy Ventures, Inc.</i> , SEC Release No. 70708, 2013 WL	
6173809 (Oct. 17, 2013).....	44
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	54
<i>In re Clawson</i> , SEC Rel. No. 48143, 2003 WL 21539920 (July 9, 2003)	44
<i>In re Griseuk</i> , SEC Rel. No. 440, 1994 WL 485047 (Aug. 31, 1994)	28
<i>In re Hill</i> , SEC Rel. No. 2675, 2015 SEC LEXIS 1899 (May 14, 2015).....	36
<i>In re Rasbury</i> , 24 F.3d 159 (11th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>In re Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc.</i> , SEC Rel. No. 4190, 2015	
WL 5172953 (Sept. 3, 2015).....	28
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , No. 14-5196, 2015 WL 5692065 (D.C. Cir.	
Sept. 29, 2015).....	passim
* <i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	50
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015).....	24, 33
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11, 45, 54

<i>Live365, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 25	
(D.D.C. 2010)	31
<i>Mace v. Skinner</i> , 34 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976)	51
<i>*McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr. Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479, 111 S. Ct. 888	
(1991).....	15, 26, 27
<i>Nash v. Bowen</i> , 869 F.2d 675 (2d Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union v. U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 376 F.3d 239 (4th	
Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 838 F. Supp.	
631 (D.D.C. 1993)	12, 57
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of</i>	
<i>Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	50
<i>*Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268	
(11th Cir. 2013)	50
<i>R.I. Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177, 115 S. Ct. 2031 (1995).....	46
<i>S.E.C. v. Unique Fin. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 12
<i>*Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	17
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	53

<i>Spring Hill Capital Partners, LLC v. SEC</i> , 15-cv-4542 (ER), (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2015)	13
<i>Statharos v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm’n</i> , 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. Chao</i> , 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. (“TRAC”) v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200, 114 S. Ct. 771 (1994) passim
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , No. 15-CV-2472(RA), 2015 WL 4006165, (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015)	13
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P. v. F.C.C.</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. SEC</i> , 609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979)	51
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19, 122 S. Ct. 441 (2001)	39
<i>Tucker v. C.I.R.</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	40
<i>U.S. v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	40
<i>*United Church of the Med. Ctr. v. Med. Ctr. Comm’n</i> , 689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 681 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1982)	51
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749, 95 S. Ct. 2457 (1975)	36

<i>White v. Baker</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 1289, 1313 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	57
<i>Whitney Nat. Bank in Jefferson Parish v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411, 85 S. Ct. 551 (1965)	36

Constitutional Provisions

*U.S. Const. art. II	8, 13, 38
----------------------------	-----------

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 2101	48
5 U.S.C. § 2102	48
5 U.S.C. § 2104	48
*5 U.S.C. § 3105	39, 41
*5 U.S.C. § 4301(2)(D)	38
5 U.S.C. § 5311	41
5 U.S.C. § 5372	48
*5 U.S.C. § 556	41, 43
*5 U.S.C. § 557	41, 43
*5 U.S.C. § 557(b)	45
15 U.S.C. § 78(o)	56
15 U.S.C. § 78(u)	56
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2)	16
*15 U.S.C. § 78d-1	38, 41

*15 U.S.C. § 78y.....	8, 15, 16
20 U.S.C. § 1234(b)	57
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
*28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 8, 13
35 U.S.C. § 6(a)	57

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 930.205(f)	48
5 C.F.R. § 930.205(g)	48
8 C.F.R. § 1003.10	56
12 C.F.R. § 308.38	45
12 C.F.R. § 308.40	45
17 C.F.R. § 201.101(a)(5)	41
*17 C.F.R. § 201.111	42, 43
17 C.F.R. § 201.154	28
17 C.F.R. § 201.230(a)(1)	27
17 C.F.R. § 201.232	43
17 C.F.R. § 201.232(b)	28
17 C.F.R. § 201.233	28
*17 C.F.R. § 201.360	43, 44, 45
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(b)	44

17 C.F.R. § 201.360(c).....44

17 C.F.R. § 201.41144

17 C.F.R. § 202.5(b)17

Other Authorities

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....49

Burrows, Vanessa K., Cong. Research Serv., RL34607, *Administrative Law
Judges: An Overview* 1, 10 (2010)49

Div. of Enforcement Approach to Forum Selection in Contested Actions,
[http://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/enforcement-approach-forum-
selection-contested-actions.pdf](http://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/enforcement-approach-forum-selection-contested-actions.pdf)56

Kent Barnett, *Resolving the ALJ Quandary*, 66 Vand. L. Rev. 797 (2013)42

Landry v. FDIC, No. 99-1916, 2000 WL 3401390545

Opinion of Commissioner Gallagher and Commissioner Piwowar, dissenting
from the opinion of the Commission, *In re Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc.* (Oct. 2,
2015), [http://www.sec.gov/news/statement/dissenting-opinion-gallagher-
piwowar.html](http://www.sec.gov/news/statement/dissenting-opinion-gallagher-piwowar.html)36

OPM Pay Administration “Fact Sheet: Administrative Law Judge Pay
System.”, [https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/pay-leave/pay-
administration/fact-sheets/administrative-law-judge-pay-system/](https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/pay-leave/pay-administration/fact-sheets/administrative-law-judge-pay-system/)48

Press Release, SEC Announces Arrival of New Administrative Law Judge Cameron Elliot (April 25, 2011), https://www.sec.gov/news/press/2011/2011-96.htm	4
Press Release, SEC Proposes to Amend Rules Governing Administrative Proceedings (Sept. 24, 2015), http://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2015-209.html	27
<i>Sec. of Ed. Review of Admin. Law Judge Decisions</i> , 15 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 8, 14, 1991 WL 499882 (Jan. 31, 1991)	46, 47
Securities Act Amendments of 1975, 179 Pub. Laws 94-29; H.R. Rep. No. 94-299, 121 Cong. Rec. H4258, H4285 (daily ed. May 19, 1975)	16
U.S Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 2007 WL 1405459 (Apr. 16, 2007)	47
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>ALJ Initial Decisions: Administrative Law Judges</i> , http://www.sec.gov/alj/aljdec/aljdecarchive/aljdecarc2014.shtml	44
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Office of Administrative Law Judges, “About the Office,” http://www.sec.gov/alj	43
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B)	21

Tax Court Rule 183(c)44
